State programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of the principal
items of receivables reported on the statement of net assets follows:

Governmental activities
  Taxes 12,902,596$
  Accounts 8,908
  Intergovernmental 55,098

Total 12,966,602$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All
receivables are expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

PERKINS LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ERIE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
(Continued)

40

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to a change in the
capitalization threshold from $2,500 to $500 during fiscal year 2008.  The change in capitalization
threshold had the following effect on the governmental activities capital asset balances as
previously reported:

 Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2007  Adjustment June 30, 2007
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 647,925$   -$   647,925$

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 647,925   -   647,925

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 327,181   637,989   965,170
  Buildings and improvements 10,302,421   2,556,511   12,858,932
  Furniture and equipment 1,568,760   1,805,856   3,374,616
  Vehicles 1,625,697   (26,996)   1,598,701
Total capital assets, being depreciated 13,824,059   4,973,360   18,797,419

Less:  accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (320,706)   (228,751)   (549,457)
  Buildings and improvements (9,134,407)   (515,798)   (9,650,205)
  Furniture and equipment (1,232,684)   (1,310,205)   (2,542,889)
  Vehicles (1,551,548)   297,675   (1,253,873)
Total accumulated depreciation (12,239,345)  (1,757,079)   (13,996,424)

Total capital assets, being depreciated 1,584,714   3,216,281   4,800,995

Governmental activities capital assets, net 2,232,639$   3,216,281$  5,448,920$

PERKINS LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ERIE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
(Continued)

41

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Restated
Balance Balance

 July 1, 2007   Additions  Deductions  June 30, 2008

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 647,925$   -$   -$   647,925$
  Construction in progress -   760,058   -   760,058

   Total capital assets, not being depreciated 647,925   760,058   -   1,407,983

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 965,170   196,821   -   1,161,991
  Building and improvements 12,858,932   34,773   -   12,893,705
  Furniture and equipment 3,374,616   101,260   (9,915)   3,465,961
  Vehicles 1,598,701   158,016   -   1,756,717

0

Total capital assets, being depreciated 18,797,419  490,870   (9,915)   19,278,374

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (549,457)   (40,844)   -   (590,301)
  Building and improvements (9,650,205)   (212,635)   -   (9,862,840)
  Furniture and equipment (2,542,889)   (149,043)   9,915   (2,682,017)
  Vehicles (1,253,873)  (43,598)   -   (1,297,471)

Total accumulated depreciation (13,996,424) (446,120)  9,915   (14,432,629)

Depreciable capital assets, net 4,800,995   44,750   -   4,845,745
0

Governmental activities capital assets, net 5,448,920$   804,808$  -$   6,253,728$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 226,650$
  Special 9,464
  Vocational 10,906
Support services:
  Pupil 3,331
  Instructional staff 29,725
  Administration 15,051
  Fiscal 1,014
  Operations and maintenance 60,101
  Pupil transportation 39,581
Extracurricular activities 26,503
Food service operations 23,794

Total depreciation expense 446,120$

PERKINS LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ERIE COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008